THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT:	PUBL	IC WORKS	21	<u> </u>	BOARD AGENDA #	*C-2
	Urgeni	tRouti	ne 🖊		AGENDA DATE	JULY 31, 2001
CEO Concurs	with	Recommendatio		NO_ ation Attached)	4/5 Vote Require	ed YESNO
SUBJECT:	APPF	ROVAL OF CONT	RACT AV	VARD FOR THE	2001 ROAD IMPROVEN	MENT PROGRAM
STAFF RECOMMEN- DATIONS:	1.				FOR THE 2001 ROA MODESTO; AND,	AD IMPROVEMENT
	2.				NT TO ESTABLISH A NT OF \$2,033,193.00.	CONTRACT WITH
FISCAL IMPACT:	Fund State	ling is being provi e in AB2928. All f	ded throu unds are	igh the use of Tra currently account	ffic Congestion Relief F ed for in the Public Worl	unds provided by the ks budget.
BOARD ACTI	ON AS				No. 2001-57	
and approvements Ayes: Super Noes: Super Excused or Abstaining 1) X 2)	red by the revisors ervisors r Absen : Super Approv	he following vote, s: Mayfield, Blom, C s: None t: Supervisors, Si visor, None ved as recommend	aruso, and	I Chair Paul		uso

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk Bv: Deputy

File No.

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL OF CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE 2001 ROAD IMPROVEMENT

PROGRAM

PAGE:

2

DISCUSSION:

On June 27, 2001, three bids were received for the subject project. A summary of

the bids received is as follows:

George Reed, Inc., Modesto

\$2,033,193.00

Teichert Construction, Turlock

\$2,114,820.70

Granite Construction, Stockton

\$2,251,427.33

This project involves overlaying with asphalt concrete approximately 14.45 miles of local roads in Stanislaus County. The engineer's estimate for construction is \$2,106,024.70. The City of Waterford will be participating with the County in this

project.

The Public Works Department requests that you award the contract to the low bidder (George Reed, Inc., of Modesto) in the amount of \$2,033,193.00.

POLICY

ISSUE:

This action is consistent with the Board's policy of providing a safe, healthy community.

STAFFING

IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this item.

MH/SE/la

L:\ROADS\33-603\Admin\AppContBOS.wpd

FORM OF PROPOSAL

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STANISLAUS COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

The undersigned bidder has examined the site and all of the documents, plans and specifications for

"2001 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM"

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all items

The contract proposal contains three bid options. The County will award the project based on the lowest responsible bidder for the total of the Base Bid plus the three Bid Options. The County reserves the right to remove any or all of the Bid Options, which it determines to be in the best interest of the County. Items paid by the unit shall have the same item price in the Bid Options as in the Base Bid.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for that purpose. In the case of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b) as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of cost.

The bidder will perform all work and provide all labor, equipment and materials for the completion and operation of the project for which this proposal is made, all as set forth on the plans and in the specifications, provided by the Director of the Department of Public Works or other specified agent of the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, at bid amounts as stated below:

p.5

2001 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM **ENGINEERS ESTIMATE**

BASE BID

Item	Item	Unit of	Estimated	Item Pric	- 1	Total
No.	Description	Measure	Quantity	(in Figure	s)	(In Figures)
1	Traffic Control	L. S.			\$	107,000.00
2	Adjust Existing Utilities to Grade	Each	42	\$ 350.0	0_\$	14,700.00
3	Construct Survey Monument Well	Each	22	\$ 750.0	0_\$	16,500.00
4	Class 2 AB (Shoulder Backing)	Tons	6107	\$ 22.7	0_\$	138,628.90
5	Asphalt Concrete (Type A)	Tons	34704	\$ 39.6	0_\$	1,374,278.40
6	Cold Plane AC (Gutters)	S. Y.	5016	\$ 3.6	<u>5</u> \$	18,308.40
7	Pavement Reinforcing Fabric	S. Y.	22352	\$0.9	<u>5</u> \$	21,234.40
8	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 1)	L. F.	730	\$ 0.2	<u>0_</u> \$	146.00
9	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 5)	L. F.	18800	\$0.2	<u>0</u> \$	3,760.00
10	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 6)	L. F.	5370	\$0.3	<u>5</u> \$	1,879.50
11	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 18)	L. F.	12050	\$ 0.5	<u>5</u> \$	6,627.50
12	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 19)	L. F.	3800	\$ 0.7	0\$	2,660.00
13	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 21)	L.F.	9585	\$0.7	0_\$	6,709.50
14	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 22)	L. F.	5745	\$1.0	5 \$	6,032.25
15	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 24)	L.F.	3855	\$0.3	<u>5</u> \$	1,349.25
16	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 27B)	L. F.	7900	\$ 0.3	<u>5</u> \$	2,765.00
17	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 28)	L. F.	390	\$1.4	<u>5</u> \$	565.50
18	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 32)	L. F.	1060	\$1.7	0\$	1,802.00
19	Thermoplastic Striping (Detail 38)	L. F.	700	\$ 2.0	<u>5</u> \$	1,435.00
20	Pavement Marker Striping (Detail 23)	L.F.	430	\$2.0	<u>5</u> \$	881.50
21	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	S. F.	5868	\$ 3.0	<u>o</u> \$	17,604.00
22	Supplemental Work	L. S.				\$180,000.00

BASE BID TOTAL \$ 1,924,867.10

p.6

2001 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM **ENGINEERS ESTIMATE**

BID OPTION A (MODESTO RESERVOIR)

** ITEMS PAID BY THE UNIT SHALL HAVE THE SAME ITEM PRICE AS IN THE BASE BID **

Item No.	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	ltem Pri (In Figur		Total (In Figures)
1	Traffic Control	L. S.			\$_	1,300.00
5	Asphalt Concrete (Type A)	Tons	452	\$ 39.	<u>60</u> \$_	17,899.20
21	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	S. F.	34	\$ 3.	00\$_	102.00
22	Supplemental Work	L.S.				\$3,000.00
			BID OPTION	A TOTAL	\$	22,301.20

BID OPTION B (WOODWARD RESERVOIR)

** ITEMS PAID BY THE UNIT SHALL HAVE THE SAME ITEM PRICE AS IN THE BASE BID **

Item No.	ltem Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity		em Price n Figures)		Total (in Figures)
1	Traffic Control	L.S.				\$_	2,000.00
5	Asphalt Concrete (Type A)	Tons	651	\$_	39.60	_\$_	25,779.60
21	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	S. F.	34	\$_	3.00	_\$_	102.00
22	Supplemental Work	L. S.					\$3,000.00
			BID OPTION	ВТ	OTAL	\$_	30,881.60

BID OPTION C (F STREET IN CITY OF WATERFORD)

** ITEMS DAID BY THE LINIT SHALL HAVE THE SAME ITEM PRICE AS IN THE BASE RID **

item No.	item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity		tem Price n Figures)		Total (In Figures)
1	Traffic Control	L. S.				\$_	3,200.00
2	Adjust Existing Utilities to Grade	Each	2	\$_	350.00	_\$_	700.00
5	Asphalt Concrete (Type A)	Tons	1116	\$_	39.60	_ \$	44,193.60
20	Pavement Marker striping (Detail 23)	L. F.	890	\$_	2.05	_\$_	1,824.50
21	Thermoplastic Pavement Markings	S. F.	75	\$_	3.00	_\$_	225.00
22	Supplemental Work	L. S.					\$5,000.00
			BID OPTION	C T	OTAL	\$_	55,143.10

GRAND TOTAL

\$ 2,033,193.00

ADDENDUM NO. 1 DATED 06/	19/01 DATE RECEIVED 06/25/01	_ INITIALS_K
	21/01 DATE RECEIVED 06/25/01	/
ADDENDUM NO DATED	DATE RECEIVED	INITIALS
ADDENDUM NO DATED	DATE RECEIVED	INITIALS
CONTRACTOR George Reed, I ADDRESS P. 0. Box 4760		
Modesto, CA 95352		
PHONE (209) 523-0734	FAX (209 <u>) 523–4927</u>	

The undersigned also agrees as follows:

- 1. Within eight (8) working days from date of the notice of acceptance of proposal, the Contractor shall execute the contract and furnish to the Board of Supervisors of Stanislaus County satisfactory insurance and contract bonds guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work and General Conditions thereto.
- 2. To begin work on the date specified in the Notice to Proceed and to prosecute said work in such a manner as to complete it within

"FORTY FIVE (45) WORKING DAYS"

The number of working days will be the same for Base Bid, or Base Bid Plus Options A, B, and C or any combination thereof.

The work shall be so scheduled that existing facilities shall not be disrupted, but shall remain in continuous operation on present schedules.

Accompanying this proposal is a bidder's bond issued by a California admitted surety, certified or cashier's check, or cash in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the proposal, made payable to Stanislaus County, which bond or check is to be retained as liquidated damages should the undersigned be awarded the contract and fail to execute the contract and furnish satisfactory bonds according to the conditions herein specified; otherwise said bidder's bond or check will be returned.

Dated: June 27, 2001	
Bidder: George Reed, Inc.	
By Rill Fri	
Bill Faris	
Vice-President/Construction	
Address: P. O. Box 4760	
Modesto, CA 95352	M
Telephone: (209) 523-0734 Classification A License	211337
License Expiration Date	05/31/03

If incorporated, President, Secretary or Treasurer should sign as such. If partnership, by all partners thereto.

Each proposal shall have listed therein the name and address of each subcontractor to whom the bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work in an amount in excess of half of one percent of his total bid or \$10,000, whichever is greater, in accordance with the subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, commencing the Section 4100 of the Public Contract Code. The Bidder's attention is invited to other provisions of said Act related to the imposition of penalties for a failure to observe its provisions by using unauthorized subcontractors or by making unauthorized substitutions.

TYPE	OF SUBCONTRACT	ICENSE NO.	NAME & ADDRESS OF SUBCONTRACTOR
1.	Construction Area	523187	Farwest Safety, Inc.
2.	Signs		226 N. Main Street Lodi, CA 95242
3.			
4.	Cold Plane A.C.	602768	Bobbie Mack Grinding Company, Inc. 139 N. Cain Street
5.			Visalia, CA 93292
6.	W-1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	matthe was a second	
7.	Pavement Reinforcing	705296	Kent's Oil Service, Inc.
8.			3310 E. Miner Avenue Stockton, CA 95205
			beockeon, on 93203
9.			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
10.	Pavement Markings	374600	Chrisp Company
11.			43650 Osgood Road Fremont, CA 94538
12.			
13.			
13. 14.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , 	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
15.			
16.			
17.	**************************************		
18.			
	/9	Signed)	00 7==

-8-

vice-President/Construction

STANISLAUS COUNTY

NON-DISCRIMINATION OF THE HANDICAPPED

POLICY STATEMENT

In compliance with Section 51.55, Office of Revenue Sharing, Department of the Treasury, it is the policy of Stanislaus County that it will not aid or perpetuate discrimination against a qualified handicapped individual by funding an agency, organization, or person that discriminates on the basis of handicap in providing any aid, benefit, or service to beneficiaries of the program or activity.

The County is committed to provide access to all County services, programs and meetings open to the public to people with disabilities.

In this regard, County and all of its contractors and subcontractors will take all reasonable steps in accordance with GRS Section 51.55 to ensure that handicapped individuals have the maximum opportunity for the same level of aid, benefit or service as any other individual.

CERTIFICATION

Each agency, organization, or person seeking a bid, contract or agreement with Stanislaus County shall sign a Certification of Compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as incorporated in the Revenue Sharing Act.

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING NON-DISCRIMINATION OF THE HANDICAPPED

The bidder hereby certifies that he/she/it is in compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as incorporated in the Revenue Sharing Act, the applicable administrative requirements promulgated in response thereto, and any other applicable Federal laws and regulations relating to handicap discrimination and participation.

Name of Bidder George Reed, Inc.	
Business Address P. O. Box 4760	Telephone(209) 523-0734
City, State, Zip Code Modesto, CA 95352	
By Bill Faris	Title Vice-President/Construction
DateJune_27, 2001	

To the County of Stanislaus, Public Works Department,

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly on indirectly colluded, conspired, connived or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of any one interested in the proposed contract: that all statements contained in the bid are true; and. further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association. organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Non-collusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Non-collusion Affidavit.

Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.